Details regarding the remaining contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities :

Trade Payables
Carrying Value 240.25 490.74
Maturity within 1 year 240.25 490.74
Maturity beyond 1 year and within 5 years -   -
Maturity beyond 5 years -   -

Other Financial Liabilities
Carrying Value 205.56 283.30
Maturity within 1 year 41.98 110.77
Maturity beyond 1 year and within 5 years -   -
Maturity beyond 5 years 163.58 172.53

Borrowings
Carrying Value -   -
Maturity within 1 year -   -
Maturity beyond 1 year and within 5 years -   -
Maturity beyond 5 years -   -

28 Interest Rate Risk
Sensitivity of Company's profitability related to change in rate of Borrowings by 100 basis points

Increase / Decrease in 100 bps -   -

29 Movements in Deferred Tax Assets /( Liabilities)
Recognised in

Balance as at Other Balance as at
1st April, 2023 Profit & Loss Comprehensive 31st March, 2024

Income

Deferred Tax Liabilities
on financial allowances on Property, Plant & Equipment 135.63 22.69 -   158.32
On Capital Work in Progress -   -   -   -

135.63 22.69 -   158.32

Deferred Tax Assets
Business Loss 307.03 (59.33) -   247.70
Provision for doubtful debts 10.15 (10.15)   -   0.00
Change in value of Investment (0.03)   0.03 -

317.15 (69.45) -   247.70

Deferred Tax Assets ( Net ) 452.78 (46.76) -   406.02

30 Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate
As at As at

31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

Profit before Tax (38.41) 2264.10
Income Tax Expense at 27.82% (Previous Year - 29.13 %) (10.69) 659.53
Impacts on

Exempt Income 1.81   1609.25
Items not deductible in Taxes -   87.50
Deduction available in Taxes (20.51)   (16.95)
Other Items 76.15 (4489.36)

Income Tax recognised in Profit and Loss 46.76 (2150.03)

Particulars

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment
Particulars

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

122

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 28 (Continued) (` in Lakhs)

31 Details of Significant Changes in Key Financial Ratios
2023-24 2022-23 Change %

Current Asset 3546.72 6538.15
Current Liability 1129.54 3041.95
Current Ratio 3.14   2.15   46.09

Debt -   -
Equity 8614.36 8409.88
Debt Equity Ratio -   -   -

EBITDA 12.74 2610.50
Debt -   -
Debt Service Coverage Ratio -   -   -

Profit after Tax (85.17) (495.54)
Equity 8614.36 8409.88
Return on Equity Ratio (0.01)   (0.06)   (83.22)
Cost of Goods Sold -   -
Average Inventory -   389.57
Inventory Turnover Ratio -   -   -

Net Sales -   5665.57
Average Account Receivables 256.68 875.49
Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio -   6.47   (100.00)

Total Purchases 141.01 2787.93
Average Account Payables 1999.85 1999.85
Trade Payable Turnover Ratio 0.07   1.39   (94.94)

Net Sales -   5665.57
Equity 8614.36 8409.88
Net Capital Turnover Ratio -   0.67   (100.00)
Profit after Tax (85.17) (495.54)
Net Sales -   5665.57
Net Profit Ratio -   (0.09)   (100.00)

EBITDA 12.74   2,610.50
Capital Employed 8614.36 8409.88
Return on Capital Employed 0.00   0.31   (99.52)

Profit after Tax (85.17) (495.54)
Capital Employed 8614.36 8409.88
Return on Investment (0.01)   (0.06)   (83.22)

32 Ageing of Capital Work in Progress Less than 1 year 1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years More than 3 years

Projects in Progress -   -   -   -
Projects temporarily suspended -   -   -   -

-   -   -   -

33 (i) Categories of Financial Instruments

Particulars As at 31.3.2024 As at 31.3.2023
Carrying value Fair Carrying value Fair

[…]

Details regarding the remaining contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities :

Trade Payables
Carrying Value 240.25 490.74
Maturity within 1 year 240.25 490.74
Maturity beyond 1 year and within 5 years -   -
Maturity beyond 5 years -   -

Other Financial Liabilities
Carrying Value 205.56 283.30
Maturity within 1 year 41.98 110.77
Maturity beyond 1 year and within 5 years -   -
Maturity beyond 5 years 163.58 172.53

Borrowings
Carrying Value -   -
Maturity within 1 year -   -
Maturity beyond 1 year and within 5 years -   -
Maturity beyond 5 years -   -

28 Interest Rate Risk

Sensitivity of Company's profitability related to change in rate of Borrowings by 100 basis points

Increase / Decrease in 100 bps -   -

29 Movements in Deferred Tax Assets /( Liabilities) Recognised in
Balance as at Other Balance as at
1st April, 2023 Profit & Loss Comprehensive 31st March, 2024

Income

Deferred Tax Liabilities
on financial allowances on Property, Plant & Equipment 135.63 22.69 -   158.32
On Capital Work in Progress -   -   -   -

135.63 22.69 -   158.32

Deferred Tax Assets
Business Loss 307.03 (59.33) -   247.70
Provision for doubtful debts 10.15 (10.15)   -   0.00
Change in value of Investment (0.03)   0.03 0.00

317.15 (69.45) -   247.70

Deferred Tax Assets ( Net ) 452.78 (46.76) -   406.02

30 Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate As at As at
31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

Profit before Tax (38.41) 2264.10
Income Tax Expense at 27.82% (Previous Year - 29.13 %) (10.69) 659.53
Impacts on

Exempt Income 1.81   1609.25
Items not deductible in Taxes -   87.50
Deduction available in Taxes (20.51)   (16.95)
Other Items (17.37) (4489.36)

Income Tax recognised in Profit and Loss (46.76) (2150.02)

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment
Particulars

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Particulars

158

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Note 28 (Continued) (` in Lakhs)

34 (i) Categories of Financial Instruments

Particulars As at 31.3.2024 As at 31.3.2023
Carrying value Fair Carrying value Fair

Value Value
Financial Assets

Measured at amortised cost
Equity shares in Associate 4024.39 4024.39 3907.36 3907.36
Cash and Cash Equivalents 532.66 532.66 23.25 23.25
Other Bank Balances 456.19 456.19 1721.19 1721.19
Loans 5.14 5.14 8.66 8.66